Selling, general and administrative   124,961   116,695   243,686   229,860
Interest   18,003   14,963   34,697   28,095
Asset impairment   6,750   1,219   6,750   1,219
Restructuring   6,750   2,017   8,639   3,095
Gain on sale of buildings   —   (527)   —   (10,030)
Other   3,183   3,901   5,884   5,552

Earnings before income taxes   78,749   56,304   141,360   116,605
Income taxes   18,746   13,291   33,545   27,576
Net earnings  $ 60,003   $ 43,013   $ 107,815   $ 89,029

Net earnings per share

Basic  $ 1.88   $ 1.35   $ 3.38   $ 2.80
Diluted  $ 1.86   $ 1.34   $ 3.34   $ 2.79

Weighted average common shares outstanding

Basic   31,967,828   31,848,140   31,934,965   31,797,071
Diluted   32,335,418   32,043,910   32,295,762   31,959,315

Moog Inc.
RECONCILIATION TO ADJUSTED NET EARNINGS BEFORE TAXES, INCOMES TAXES, NET EARNINGS AND

DILUTED NET EARNINGS PER SHARE (UNAUDITED)
(dollars in thousands)

  Three Months Ended  Six Months Ended

March 30,

2024
April 1,
2023

March 30,
2024

April 1,
2023

As Reported:
Earnings before income taxes  $ 78,749   $ 56,304   $ 141,360   $ 116,605
Income taxes   18,746   13,291   33,545   27,576
Effective income tax rate   23.8 %   23.6 %   23.7 %   23.6 %
Net earnings   60,003   43,013   107,815   89,029
Diluted net earnings per share  $ 1.86   $ 1.34   $ 3.34   $ 2.79

Restructuring and Other Charges:
Earnings before income taxes  $ 7,590   $ 2,611   $ 9,479   $ 4,144
Income taxes   1,852   643   2,350   917
Net earnings   5,738   1,968   7,129   3,227
Diluted net earnings per share  $ 0.18   $ 0.06   $ 0.22   $ 0.10

Asset Impairment:
Earnings before income taxes  $ 6,750   $ 1,219   $ 6,750   $ 1,219
Income taxes   1,593   283   1,593   283
Net earnings   5,157   936   5,157   936
Diluted net earnings per share  $ 0.16   $ 0.03   $ 0.16   $ 0.03

Gain on Sale of Buildings:
Earnings before income taxes  $ —   $ (527)   $ —   $ (10,030)
Income taxes   —   (100)   —   (2,086)
Net earnings   —   (427)   —   (7,944)
Diluted net earnings per share  $ —   $ (0.01)   $ —   $ (0.25)

As Adjusted:
Earnings before income taxes  $ 93,089   $ 59,607   $ 157,589   $ 111,938
Income taxes   22,191   14,117   37,488   26,690
Effective income tax rate   23.8 %   23.7 %   23.8 %   23.8 %
Net earnings   70,898   45,490   120,101   85,248